GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Lpplication Ko, Eé”67 of 666 Pennsvivania Avenue

Associates, as amended, pursuant to 11 DCVE 3107.2, for a
variance frem the maximum allowable commercial fioor area
ratio requirements (Sub-section 771.2), a variance from the

maximum allowable height of structures reguirement
(Sub-section 770.1), and a variance from Eh@ minimum depth
of rear vard requirements (Sub-section 774.1) for a proposed
two-story office addition to an existing structure in s
C-2-A District at premises 6€6 Fennsylvania Avenue, H5.E.,
{(Bguare 873, Lot 115},

EEAP?FC DATE April 13, 1988
JECISION DATE: Apffi 13, 1988 (Bench Decision)
FINDINGS COF FACT:
1. The site known as premises 666 Pennsvliva

Avenue, S5.H., (Sguare 873, Lot 115) is lcoecated at »he
nefthQ t corner of the intersection of Pennsylvania Avenue
and 7th Street
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2. The site is in a C-Z-A District.
3. A wvacant one-story building plus basement occupies

Y

the entire lot, and was constructed in thm 1930's and 40's

4. At the public hearing ihe application was amended
by the applicant to eliminate the variance from Faragraph
400.8(b), which prescribes the minimum setback for
mechanical penthouses.

5. The 1ot as an acute angled corner lot is unigue in
shape and size consisting of 8,370.3 square feet.

8. The site is located in the Capitol Hill Historic

Digtrict, The Historiec Preservation Review Board (HPEBY, on
Februarv 17, 1988, gave conceptual approval to the
applicant's plans.

7. To comply with the building code, {ire code and
handicapped code, the buillding core must be larger than
necessary for a similar building on a regular shaped lot.

8. The GVi“tiﬁg structure has a high ceiling which
canpnel be lowered without changing the historic facade.
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9. The existing structure does not provide a rear
vard., The applicant could not create a rear vard without
reducing leasable office and retail space, providing an
inefficient floor plan, Feuuﬂrzn@ an extraocrdinary

structural design, and removing a portion of the historic
facade.

10. A reduction of leasable space would make any
development of the lot impractical.

1. The propeosed addition would not detract from the
architectural or aesthetic integrity of the neighberhood.

12, MNo off-street pzlking spaces are required. The
eapplicant has purchased a two vear option for the use of 45
unused parking speaces in a ﬁaarby parking garage.

Additional spaces are available in nearby commercial lots.

3. The site is under the jurisdiction of Advisory
Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 6B. The ANC filed a statement
and appeared at the hearing fo support the application on
the condition that the applicant supply documentation of i
agreement fo provide 35 offi-site parking spaces and modify
its plans for the northeast corner of the building to
improve the building's appearance, sightline, and scale.
The ANC based its suppert on findings that the revised
addition would improve the vitality of the area without
compromise and that the historic designation and lot
cecupancy of the existing structure create an Lmumuai
hardship for the applicant. The Board concurs with the
ANC's findings, but finds its conditions are unnecessary to
preserve the architectural or aesthetic integrity of the
area or to prevent a shortage of parking.

ts

14, The Office of Planning (0OP) opposed the applica-
tion, finding that unique nature of the lot and historice
designation of the existing structure fail to create an
exceptional hardship. The OP also found that the height and
density of the proposed addition would have an adverse
impact on neighboring property and would be inconsistient
with the intent and purpose of the zoning plan. The Board
disagrees with the OP's findings.

18, The Board cannot determine if the addition would
detract from the historic character at the existing
structure because the Historic Preservation Review Board has
net reviewed the applicant's amended plans.

CONCILUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

eks variances pursuant to 11 DCMR
3107.2 from the rict application of Sub-sections 771.2
(limiting the floor aresa ratic of a commercial
non-residential bmiidimg in a C-2-A district to 1.5%), 770.1

The applicant s
t
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(limiting the height of a structure in a C-2-A district to
50 ?@@1} and 774.1 (requiring a rear vard depth of no less
than 15 feet for aii structures in a £~;wﬁ District). To
gqualify for relief, the applicant must satisfy the con-
ditions cof Bub-section 3107.2 of the Koﬂang LTegulations.
Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the evidence
of record and the conditions hereinafter imposed, the Board
concludes that the applicant has satisfied all the
reqguirements of Sub-section 3107.2. The Board concludes

M

that the lot's unique shape and size and the building's
historic designation have created exceptional practical
difficulties for the applicant. The Board alsoc concludes
that a grant of the requested variances will alleviate these
difficulties without causing substantial detriment tc the
public good or impairing the intent, purpose, or integrity
of the zoning plan.

The Board concludes that it has accorded the ANC the
"ereat weight” to which 1t is entitled. It is therefore
- SUBITOT

ORDERED that the ‘Fpiiﬁaii@ﬁ is granted as amended, SHUBJE
to the following CONDITIONS:

1. Construction shall be in accordance with the plans
marked as Exhibit Ne. 11, as amended by Exhibits
No. 21D and 35 of the record.
2. The plans may be revised in accordance with the
final approval of the Historic Preservation Review
Board.
VOTE: 4-1 (Elliott Carrcll, Charles R, Norris, Pauls L.

Jewell, and Carrie L. Thornhill to grant;
William F. MclIntosh cpposed to the motion)

BY CORDER OF THE D.C. BCARD OF ZONING ADJUSTL

SN

ATTESTED BY:

EDWARD L. CURRY
Executive Directoy

JUL 22 (988

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

7]

: OF THE BOARD
IHNG BECOME FINAL
i AND PROCEDURE

-

NBER 11 BCME 3103.1., ”Nﬁ DECISION OR

SHALT TAEE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS A“’PR 5
PURBUANT TG THE S%@PMRM&NTAY BULEES OF PRA
SEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUBTMENT.®
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THIE GEDER OF THE BOARD [8 VALID FOR A PERICD OF SIX MONTHS
AFTER THE EFYECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERIOD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF CCCUPANCY IS FILED VITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND

IBGULATCORY APFAIRS.
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